

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF ALBANY**

-----	:	x
In the matter of	:	
DOCUMENTED LTD,	:	Index No.
	:	
Petitioner,	:	
	:	
For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78	:	
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules	:	
	:	
-v-	:	
	:	
NEW YORK STATE	:	
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR	:	
and	:	
JEROME TRACY in his official capacity as	:	
Foil Appeal Officer	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	
-----	:	x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION**

Heather E. Murray  
Cortelyou C. Kenney  
Mark H. Jackson  
Cornell Law School  
First Amendment Clinic  
Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, New York 14853  
(607) 255-8518

*Counsel for Petitioner Documented Ltd*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

A. Background..... 3

B. The Requests..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. DOL Has Failed to Comply with FOIL’s Statutory Time Limitations ..... 8

    A. DOL Failed to Respond Within 20 Business Days After Acknowledgement as Required Under the COOG Regulations..... 9

    B. DOL Failed to Grant or Deny Access Within 10 Business Days After Acknowledgement as Required Under Its Own Rules and Regulations..... 12

    C. No Provision Under FOIL Allows the DOL to Engage in Multiple Delays by Providing Status Updates..... 13

II. DOL’s Delay in Granting the Request Was Not Reasonable Under the Circumstances Because the Records Are Readily Retrievable and Clearly Public..... 15

III. Documented is Entitled to an Award of Attorney’s Fees and Litigation Costs if It Substantially Prevails ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. V. Signor*, 5 N.Y.3d 435 (2005) ..... 8  
*Bernstein v. City of New York*, N.Y. L.J., Nov. 7, 1990 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty.)..... 14  
*Capital Newspapers, Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Whalen*, 69 N.Y.2d 246 (1987) ..... 8  
*Cobado v. Benziger*, 163 A.D.3d 1103 (3d Dep’t 2018) ..... 15, 18-19  
*Fed. Defs. of New York, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*, 954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 12  
*Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. New York State Div. of Tax Appeals*, 2 N.Y.3d 249 (2004)..... 12  
*Kwasnik v. City of New York*, 262 A.D.2d 171 (1st Dep’t 1999) ..... 11  
*Lansner & Kubitschek v. New York State Office of Children & Family Servs.*, 64 Misc. 3d 438 (Sup. Ct., Albany Cty. 2019)..... 19  
*Legal Aid Soc’y v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. and Comm. Supervision*, 105 A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dep’t 2013)..... 15  
*Lesher v. Hynes*, 19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012) ..... 17  
*Madeiras v. New York State Educ. Dept.*, 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017) ..... 19  
*Matter of Gould v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t*, 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)..... 7  
*Miracle Mile Assocs. v. Yudelson*, 68 A.D.2d 176 (4th Dep’t 1979)..... 10  
*New York Times Co. v. City of New York Police Dep’t*, 103 A.D.3d 405 (1st Dep’t 2013)..... 11  
*Planned Parenthood of New York City, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 13  
*Reiburn v. New York City Dep’t of Parks & Recreation*, 171 A.D.3d 670 (1st Dep’t 2019) ..... 18  
*Westchester Rockland Newspapers, Inc. v. Kimball*, 50 N.Y.2d 575 (1980) ..... 7

**Statutes**

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84 ..... passim  
 N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87 ..... 9, 12  
 N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

COOG Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-14137 (July 14, 2003)..... 18  
 COOG Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-17048 (Mar. 17, 2008) ..... 11  
 COOG Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-19241 (Jan. 29, 2015)..... 10  
 COOG Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-19355 (Jan. 13, 2016)..... 15  
 COOG Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-19603 (July 26, 2017)..... 10  
 COOG Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-19646 (Feb. 16, 2018)..... 10  
 COOG Advisory Opinion FOIL-AO-19671 (Jan. 13, 2018)..... 16

**Regulations**

12 NYCRR § 700.7(d) ..... 9, 12, 13  
 21 NYCRR § 1401.5..... passim  
 29 C.F.R. § 70.4(a)..... 17
